

FA 123 of 2024
Debjani Bhattacharya nee Ganguly
Vs.
Nirmalya Bhattacharyya

Mr. Surya Prasad Chattopadhyay
Mr. Arjun Samanta
Mr. Ankit Chatterjee ... for the appellant

1. The respondent is not represented.
2. We have been informed by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant that for the last three months the respondent is not paying the maintenance @Rs.30,000/- per month determined by a co-ordinate Bench on 05.3.2025.
3. Trial Court Record has been called for on 13.5.2025, however, Trial Court Record has not arrived.
4. We direct the department to send a reminder to the learned Trial Judge.
5. Let an appropriate notice be served upon Mr. Aditya Sinha, advocate on record for the respondent with an intimation that this matter shall be listed after a fortnight. In the event, the maintenance has not been paid in terms of the order dated 05.3.2025, the respondent shall pay the arrears of maintenance in the meantime, otherwise we shall be constrained to take a serious view of the matter.
6. The department shall file a report as to whether special messenger cost has been deposited by the respondent in terms of the order dated 05.3.2025 by the adjourned date.
7. Let the matter appear after a fortnight.

(Soumen Sen, J.)

(Aparba Sinha Ray, J)